276 Written Answers to [RAJYA SABHA] Unstarred Questions
Withholding of payments by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.

2443. SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN SINGH:
SHRI SALIM ANSARI:

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be

pleased to state:

(@) whether Government has received representations regarding withholding
of huge payments to SS1 units dealing in power sector by M/s. Instrumentation

Ltd.;

(b) if so, the details of payments withheld by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.;

and

(c) the action Government proposes to take for immediate release of

payments to SSI units dealing in energy meters and power sector?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRI PRAFUL PATEL) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The details are given in the Statement (See below).

(¢) The Government has instructed the management of the Instrumentation

Limited to settle outstanding dues expeditiously.
Statement

The details of the payment withhold by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.

Name of SSI Unit Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013
Mayut Cables 5475725
SERTEL 30000
Boiler Controls 500000
Laxons 6518507
Pyrotech 340061
Chino 910970

REINEKCE 1288340




Written Answers to

[19 MARCH, 2013] Unstarred Questions 277

Name of SSI Unit

Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013

MASIBUS

Rajeev Associates

Jalandhar Spun Pipe Co.
Kataria Industries (P) Ltd.
S.L. Casting and Allied Industries

Durable Ceremics (P) Ltd.

U.K. Industries
MLG and Com

Vijay Steel Products

Himachal Wire Industries (P) Ltd.

Usha Mechanical Works

Abhi

Classic Engg.
Fluid Control
HP Valve
Morson
Precision

RB Udhyam
Suchitra Ind.
V. Automat
FLOWEZT
Wonder Poly. Delhi

Sunil and Co.

952568

452474

55890

4147335

677359

2402285

1071162

8820

61220

3601346

74590

1539

79924

139508

141758

1822

796408

6240

49266

85280

35690

20536

7543
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Name of SSI Unit Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013
Sunlit Industries 30376
Govind Metal 8160
BRK Industries 19376
Mitra Industries 50207
Hitech Sales 30540

Public Expenditure by PSUs

2444. SHRI N.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has asked the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

to increase public expenditure and contribute more to the manufacturing sector;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the data on the increase in public expenditure is available;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and
(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRY AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRI PRAFUL PATEL): (a) and (b) Under the Memorandum of Understanding
(MoU) System, being implemented by the Government (Department of Public
Enterprises), 17 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) have taken the CAPEX Targets in
the MoU 2012-13 as mentioned below:

Table 1

CAPEX Target of selected (17) PSUs in MoU 2012-13

S1.No. CPSE Unit Excellent Target

1. ONGC Rs. Crore 33065

2. OIL Rs. Crore 10378.29




