Withholding of payments by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.

2443. SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN SINGH: SHRI SALIM ANSARI:

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Government has received representations regarding withholding of huge payments to SS1 units dealing in power sector by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.;
- $\mbox{(b)} \quad \mbox{if so, the details of payments withheld by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.;} \label{eq:mass_details}$
- (c) the action Government proposes to take for immediate release of payments to SSI units dealing in energy meters and power sector?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL) (a) Yes, Sir.

- (b) The details are given in the Statement (See below).
- (c) The Government has instructed the management of the Instrumentation Limited to settle outstanding dues expeditiously.

Statement

The details of the payment withhold by M/s. Instrumentation Ltd.

Name of SSI Unit	Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013	
Mayut Cables	5475725	
SERTEL	30000	
Boiler Controls	500000	
Laxons	6518507	
Pyrotech	340061	
Chino	910970	
REINEKCE	1288340	

Written Answers to

Name of SSI Unit	Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013		
MASIBUS	952568		
Rajeev Associates	452474		
Jalandhar Spun Pipe Co.	55890		
Kataria Industries (P) Ltd.	4147335		
S.L. Casting and Allied Industries	677359		
Durable Ceremics (P) Ltd.	2402285		
U.K. Industries	1071162		
MLG and Com	8820		
Vijay Steel Products	61220		
Himachal Wire Industries (P) Ltd.	3601346		
Usha Mechanical Works	74590		
Abhi	1539		
Classic Engg.	79924		
Fluid Control	139508		
HP Valve	141758		
Morson	1822		
Precision	796408		
RB Udhyam	6240		
Suchitra Ind.	49266		
V. Automat	85280		
FLOWEZT	35690		
Wonder Poly. Delhi	20536		
Sunil and Co.	7543		

Name of SSI Unit	Amount outstanding (Rs) as on 01.03.2013
Sunlit Industries	30376
Govind Metal	8160
BRK Industries	19376
Mitra Industries	50207
Hitech Sales	30540

Public Expenditure by PSUs

2444. SHRI N.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Government has asked the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) to increase public expenditure and contribute more to the manufacturing sector;
 - (b) if so, the details thereof;
 - (c) whether the data on the increase in public expenditure is available;
 - (d) if so, the details thereof; and
 - (e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRY AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL): (a) and (b) Under the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) System, being implemented by the Government (Department of Public Enterprises), 17 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) have taken the CAPEX Targets in the MoU 2012-13 as mentioned below:

Table 1

CAPEX Target of selected (17) PSUs in MoU 2012-13

Sl.No	c. CPSE	Unit	Excellent Target
1.	ONGC	Rs. Crore	33065
2.	OIL	Rs. Crore	10378.29